Government of India Ministry of Jal Shakti Department of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation (EA & IC Section)

7, B Wing, Shastri Bhawan, Dr. RP Road, New Delhi-110001, Dated, 24-02-2025

ORDER

Subject: Deputation abroad of 15 officials for the Dam Safety and Risk Assessment Training in Australia during March 17th to 28th, 2025 (excluding travel time) - reg.

The Sanction of the Competent Authority is hereby accorded for the deputation of the following 15 officers to Australia from March 17th to 28th, 2025 (excluding travel time) to attend the Training Program on Dam Safety and Risk Management at Western Sydney University:-

S. No.	Name	Designation	Organisation
1.	Mr Amit Ranjan	Director	CWC
2.	Mr Amitabh Meena	Director	NDSA, New Delhi
3.	Ms Seema Pandey	Regional Director (Northern Region)	NDSA, Chandigarh
4.	Mr Sanjay Kumar Singh	Sr. Joint Commissioner (PR-I)	DoWR,RD&GR
5.	Mr Saurabh Sharan	Deputy Director	CWC
6.	Mr Ashwani Kumar Verma	Deputy Director	CWC
7.	Mr Ankit Kumar	Deputy Director	CWC
8.	Mr Ajit Kataria	Deputy Director	CWC
9.	Mr Siddhant Azad	Deputy Director	CWC
10.	Mr Narendra Kumar Meena	Deputy Director	NDSA, New Delhi
11.	Mr Mohammad Zishan	Deputy Director	NDSA, New Delhi
12.	Mr Karthikeyan S	Deputy Director	NDSA, Chennai
13.	Mr Brahmacharimayum Govind Sharma	Superintending Engineer	WRD, Manipur
14.	Mr Wellwisher N. Kharpran	Assistant Executive Engineer (C)	MePGCL,Sumer, Meghalaya
15.	Mr Sanjay Joshi	General Manager	UJVN Limited, Uttarakhand

- 2. The deputation of the officer mentioned at SI No. 13 to 15 is subject to vigilance clearance and cadre clearance from their respective State Government/organisation.
- 3. The twelve (12) officers mentioned at SI 1 to 12 in the above table have been sanctioned the following:
 - a. Air Travel: As per entitlement.
 - b. **Daily Allowance:** US\$ 2100 each (US\$ 150 per day for 14 days) to be arranged by the Indian Mission in Australia subject to condition/instant instruction issued by

Government of India on TA/DA admissibility. Further, if breakfast and dinner is being provided by the Hotel, the DA will be reduced accordingly.

- c. Airport Tax/insurance/Visa fees: As per actuals
- d. **Registration Fee:** AU\$17883 per person, to be paid to Western Sydney University and borne by CWC under DRIP.
- 4. The expenditure as mentioned in para 3 above shall be charged on the following Head of Account:
 - i. The payment for registration fees in respect of 12 officers at SI.No.1 to 12 in the above table amounting to **Rs 1.15 Cr** (INR 9.62 lakh x 12 participants) to be incurred during FY 2024-25 under the FTE head of DRIP(2701.80.800.17.01.12 and 2701.80.800.17.02.12).
 - ii. Payment liabilities for airfare/DA for this training programme will be borne during FY 2025-26 at the stage of TA bill claims by concerned officials at the stage of billing under FTE object head of DRIP.
- 5. The expenditure in respect of officials mentioned at SI 13 to 15 of the above table, expenditure towards registration fee, Air Travel, Daily Allowance, Airport Tax/Visa fees, health insurance and transfer to and fro from the airport etc. shall be borne by their respective sponsoring Implementing Agencies/State Government/Organisations.
- 6. The period of absence from the post in India and grant of pay and allowances and counting of increment for the above officers will be regulated in accordance with the provisions of Para 13-15 of the Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure O.M. No.19036/7/75-E.IV (B) dated 05.08.1976.
- 7. The resignation or request for voluntary retirement from service while abroad will not be entertained under any circumstances. The officers will not stay abroad under any circumstances beyond the approved period without the prior sanction of Govt. of India.
- 8. The officials shall travel on official passports and submit a report about the visit to Ministry of External Affairs (Oceania Division) and Department of Water Resources, RD&GR within one month of their return to India.
- 9. Remuneration/honorarium/fees, if any, received by the officials during the visit will be governed by SR-11 and SR-12 (FR-SR. Part-I) and Government of India Orders printed there under.
- 10. This sanction order is issued with the concurrence of IFD vide their Dy. No.-725/IFD/2024-25 dated 13.02.2025.

(Prashant Malik) Under Secretary to the Government of India Email/Tel:- usea-mowr@nic.in /011-23383078

Copy forwarded to:-

- 1. Indian Embassy in the Canberra, Australia with a request to kindly make arrangements of payment of DA and raise bills as per rules.
- 2. Australian High Commission, Panchsheel Marg, 1/50G, Shantipath, Chanakyapuri,

- New Delhi, Delhi 110021.
- 3. Ministry of External Affairs, Oceania Division (diroceania@mea.gov.in with PC Ref No: EPC030225108430AU).
- 4. Controller of Accounts, Department of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation, Shram Shakti Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.
- 5. Pay and Accounts Officer, CWC, Sewa Bhawan, New Delhi
- 6. Joint Secretary (RD&PP), DoWR, RD&GR, New Delhi.
- 7. Officers concerned.
- 8. Admn/Finance Desk/Budget, DoWR, RD&GR, New Delhi.
- 9. Sanction Order folder.
- 10. Professor Basant Maheshwari, Western Sydney University, Australia. Email: B.Maheshwari@westernsydney.edu.au